the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Board and the Board of Directors have, at their meeting held on 
July 31, 2019, has recommended his re-appointment as Chairman & Managing Director of the Company for a further 
period of Five years with effect from September 01, 2019 on the remuneration of Rs. 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs 
Fifty Thousand only) per month plus various other perquisite as enumerated hereinunder. In case, the Company has no 
profits or its profits are inadequate, then the remuneration shall be paid to him in accordance with the provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with Schedule V of the Act.

[...]

and is enclosed as Annexure D and forms the part of this Report of the Directors.

During the year, the CSR has been implemented by the Company. The Company has made contribution to HR Education 
& Charitable Foundaiton. The total contribution made to the implementing agency is Rs. 44,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Four 
Lakhs only). Annual Report on CSR is enclosed herewith as Annexure E.

VIGIL MECHANISM

The Vigil Mechanism of the Company, which also incorporates a whistle blower policy in terms of the Listing Regulations. 
Protected Disclosures by a whistle blower should be addressed to the MD at the Registered Office of the Company.